

No. 20-1709

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID MING PON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR DANIEL EPPS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Daniel S. Epps  
*Counsel of Record*  
Washington University  
School of Law  
1 Brookings Drive, CB 1120  
Saint Louis, MO 63110  
(314) 935-3532  
epps@wustl.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities .....ii  
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Summary of argument ..... 1  
Reasons for granting the petition..... 3  
I. The harmless constitutional error doctrine is in dire need of clarification. .... 3  
II. The issue in this case turns on unresolved questions underlying the harmless constitutional error doctrine. .... 6  
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for the Court to clarify the doctrine and thus resolve a profoundly important legal question. .... 9  
Conclusion ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4
<i>Cape v. Francis</i> , 741 F.2d 1287 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	1, 3
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	5
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	3
<i>Harrington v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	4
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	4
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	3
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	2, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	5

<i>Winter v. Nat. Resources Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	9

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	1, 4
------------------------	------

### Other Authorities

Edwards, To Err is Human, But Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?, 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995) .....	11
Epps, Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2117 (2018).....	1, 6
Epps, The Right Approach to Harmless Error, 120 Colum. L. Rev. F. 1 (2020) .....	1
Goldblatt, Comment, Harmless Error as Constitutional Common Law: Congress's Power to Reverse <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 985 (1993) .....	4
Grano, Prophylactic Rules in Criminal Procedure: A Question of Article III Legitimacy, 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 100 (1985).....	5
Landes & Posner, Harmless Error, 30 J. Legal Stud. 161 (2001) .....	11
Meltzer, Harmless Error and Constitutional Remedies, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1994) .....	4

Monaghan, Foreword: Constitutional Common Law, 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1975) .....	5
Re, The Due Process Exclusionary Rule, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1885 (2014).....	5
